

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL., EX REL., ADAM HART,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

McKESSON CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN S. HASEGAWA  
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP  
100 The Embarcadero  
Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 836-9000

ARI YAMPOLSKY  
WHISTLEBLOWER PARTNERS  
LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 707-6859

June 7, 2024

ANDREW C. SHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES M. WEBSTER  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
DAVID L. SCHWARZ  
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER  
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(ashen@kellogghansen.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Adam Hart*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A DEFENDANT CAN VIO- LATE THE ANTI-KICKBACK STAT- UTE ONLY WITH KNOWLEDGE THAT ITS CONDUCT IS UNLAWFUL .....	12
A. The Second and Eleventh Circuits Re- quire That a Defendant Know That Its Conduct Violates the Law .....	12
B. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits Do Not Require That a Defendant Know That Its Conduct Violates the Law .....	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REQUIRING HART TO PLEAD THAT McKESSON KNEW IT WAS VIOLAT- ING THE LAW .....	18

A. The Language and Structure of the Anti-Kickback Statute Show That It Does Not Require Knowledge of Unlawful Conduct.....	18
B. Nothing Requires Departure from the Statute’s Text and Structure.....	21
III. THE REQUIRED MENTAL STATE FOR A VIOLATION OF THE ANTI-KICKBACK STATUTE IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 23-726-cv (Mar. 12, 2024).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-0903 (RA) (Mar. 28, 2023).....	30a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-0903 (RA) (May 5, 2022).....	64a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	106a
Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) .....	106a
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> :	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	112a
31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....	115a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	23
<i>American Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sullivan</i> , 7 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1925) .....	23
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941) .....	18, 22
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	18-19, 22
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>EpiPen Direct Purchaser Litig., In re</i> , 2021 WL 147166 (D. Minn. Jan. 15, 2021) .....	18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	22
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	12, 18, 20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) ....	17, 20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013) .....	20
<i>Sutton v. Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	19

<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance &amp; Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973) .....	23
<i>United States v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 2022 WL 2657131 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2022), report and recommendation adopted sub nom. <i>Chihi v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 2022 WL 2652135 (S.D. Tex. July 8, 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. George</i> , 386 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Goldman</i> , 607 F. App'x 171 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Kukushkin</i> , 61 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>United States v. Marlin Med. Sols. LLC</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 876 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Moshiri</i> , 858 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Nagelvoort</i> , 856 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Nora</i> , 988 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 84 F.4th 190 (2023), withdrawn and superseded, 95 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16



<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 777 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14, 23
<i>United States v. St. Junius</i> , 739 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 2017 WL 2559092 (S.D. Tex. June 13, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 F. App'x 267 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Est. of Turner v. Gardens Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17824009 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2022).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hueseman v. Professional Compounding Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 722 (W.D. Tex. 2023) .....	16

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 15, 1917, ch. 30, tit. IX, § 2, 40 Stat. 217, 227.....	22
Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b):	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) .....	4, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(h) .....	4, 12, 14, 17, 19, 20

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> :	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6402(f)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 759 (2010).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 641.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d(b)(4)(A).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952.....	20

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House Budget Comm., <i>Government’s Mandatory Health Care Spending Now Exceeds Entire Discretionary Budget</i> (Jan. 26, 2024), <a href="https://budget.house.gov/press-release/governments-mandatory-health-care-spending-now-exceeds-entire-discretionary-budget">https://budget.house.gov/press-release/governments-mandatory-health-care-spending-now-exceeds-entire-discretionary-budget</a> .....	25
--	----

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Guidance on the Federal Anti-Kickback Law</i> , Program Assistance Letter 1995-10, <a href="http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/14-26071.pdf">http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/14-26071.pdf</a> .....	25
